Consent ltem D.3.1.  Approval/Ratification of Builders’ Risk Insurance
Prepared by Bill Clark
July 15, 2008

BACKGROUND:

As part of the capital improvement program projects that began on June 17, 2008, the
District is required to have builders’ risk insurance for our modernization construction. As
part of an effort to maintain the best value and costs, both Douglas E. Barnhart and Santee
School District requested price quotes from various insurance brokers for the coverage
needed. Since the District's current buildings were insured through John Burnham and
Associate, we were able to get the best pricing through its affiliate company BB&T for the
builders risk construction coverage of our existing buildings at a savings of $10,000
compared to the quote provided by other vendors. Per our consiruction contract with
Douglas E. Barnhart, the insurance cost is 1/3 shared by Douglas E. Barnhart.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Education ratify the addition of the builder's risk
insurance that was put in place for the modernization construction at the five schools under
construction at Cajon Park, Carlton Hills, Cariton Oaks, Rio Seco, and Sycamore Canyon
schools. Insurance will remain in place until 60 days following completion of construction at

each site.
This recommendation supporis the following District goals:

= Pursue actively the funding and resources to fulfill our mission and maintain fiscal
solvency.
= Provide facilities that optimize the learning environment for all students.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The fiscal impact for builders’ risk insurance coverage at the five schools for modernization
construction is $78,950.00, of which Douglas E. Barnhart has reimbursed Santee School
District $26,316.67. The remaining $52,633.33 to be funded from the Capital Improvement
Program budget.

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT IMPACT:

Strong, positive relationships exist between overall building conditions, a positive learning
environment, and student achievement.

| Motion: Second: : l\fota: 1 | Agenda ltem 0.3.1. !

59



Santee School Dietrkct

Bented: 311172005

wal Ak
ALl SITES- STATE MODERNIZATION & ADDITIONS
Eroige Budpet Agng Repen i Profact Summery by Sie
Phase One and Two Bonds [Werking Budget)
Grat ¥ Gaean Garnan Cajon Hi Prospaet Peppe A Sycamare
Tede Sateyory - Rem Hasrltt Blit Gaka Park, Creed Averae Drive Sesc Canyon Susge
Funding Sounces
[TEiste {Siats & federal Funding 354 554 3.974,m17 51p4,385 4,555,631 5 516,273 2,852,433 4,278,787 4,949,800 | 2 420,508 36 539,056
IaBd¥) ] Siae Schoot Facilas Fund 384 554 EX Rk £ 124 385 4 565,83} 341273 2562433 4,275 87 4,843,800 2,420,808 34,835.006
Mo ram AF0.058 3,163 850 3836741 3.823.288 4 132343 2205572 - 3,881,825 4,547,750 25806881
Lt Usy Grant - . - - - - - - - -
H_US8 grant M 374,399 458517 ATE.TE1 440,302 478,781 237,340 32,568 #7583 - 3,273,867
A use geant ieary - - 514,332 - 507,140 - . 508,153 | 226138 3,757,284
W age grant 16en At sbaien 302,041 WALt 332,041 il 326,421 Ju6 421 30044 48423 2,899 588
Fappat Brive 2017 Mod N M - - . - 2,660,000 - - 3,500,000
T Tocat liocal DISHIC] Funding WASBIAY 0 11637133 | 11,837,563 | 14,501,649 5,981,858 4860505 3,007,974 | 11,743,243 | BBRY 04 84,513,550
[T #1-38  jsond Fusg 5837876 11357015 ] 10,585 444 8,221,553 5340836 2733155 678 787 8715418 | 4952831 51,502,514
Bond Mod Malch 013,357 100,236 2,5R3,BE7 2 Ban A5 2,754,874 1518155 - 2,441,203 1,231,833 17,072,387
Sond Funds 3,500,000 23858814 8717 983 4.830.351 2,380,000 E30.280 - 4,566,153 3,158 441 35,700,012
1 Use Mater 524,518 180,956 1293858 742,345 1 285 952 563761 676,787 1251975 672,558 1.730,518
P on01  iBarren Devalape: Foes - - - - - - - - - :
2592 {Lennar Beveloper Feas - - - - - - 1,780 636 - - 1,790,636
25-0%  |Pardeg Davalooar Foss - - - - - . - .
2518 1Other A2 23,000 - 530,900 - - - - - 620000
2538 |Re-geveiop - - - . - - - . - -
Fhat  ICOPS 2421865 360,116 1LTZASE 5,782,086 1847062 - - a0e182r | 3696573 16,000,420
0600 OIAR - - - - - 2,067 448 332 55¢ - . 2.50G.000
TOTAL FUNDING 11, 754095 1 1B561a50 ) 15762,208 19187280 15400771 773,838 V80761 16,593,143 11,108,710 121.452.846
E spendiurss
A Sile Cosis - - S| - 1 ] I T 1 T M N
B Planning Losts. 084,232 1,368,562 1,474,209 1,548,733 1,423,628 751,208 718,834 TATL G4 | 2ARD.295 12,282,790
{B200-01T_ |areniecy Engmaeniag Fags 230,176 1,054,688 13152880 1.217.165 3,411,787 558,076 520,808 130,763 | 2170304 5 748,570
Agriion. AAE Faes 152,308 385,508 388,500 B05.6%6 162844 157,158 152,308 308,500 56%.155 2,957,373 |
Mogermization. ARE Fers £77.068 £58.780 753,180 §34,474 554954 30,521 368500 V51,283 ] 1.606.239 6,786,156 |
£200-22C_[D5A Pian Cherk Faas 55240 76529 BZ 548 95 544 75857 36852 34,453 52809 48,8680 587,393
0665 88,840 76,628 £2.948 95,544 F5,687 36,887 34,453 22809 38,580 Sey.a%
§200-230 |CUE Plan Chieek Fees 2008 2757 3018 3474 2,760 1,345 1,252 3414 1,708 21,38C
0.024% 2008 2787 2018 3474 2.760 1345 1,253 501! 3,705 21,260
{E200-249 _|Preimnary Tess 41,848 58052 52,835 37,224 57,496 28074 26,180 £2.734 57,765 442078
Asbesios Testing - - - - - - - - - -
Surveys 20829 25006 I 420 23,024 26,749 15,018 13550 31,257 17,758 208331
ISt 26,924 23026 31420 14200 28,745 15012 £5,080 31367 55,000 232,749
950350 Ower Costs. Planning 185,018 17407 182,726 195,322 175,575 136,770 134,280 152,587 146,858 1,485 353
Reimbursables. Printing & Bloging 68% 35240 75629 82.948 95 5eE 75,887 36,382 24,458 32,509 46,880 587,383
i Pre-Construction 78 T7.I78 TV, I78 FI,718 1T FT.77B TR 17,178 FeRac 706,000
Legy & Diher Consuiants 22600 22,000 22,000 22,000 22000 22500 22600 22000 22,000 198,500
¢ Consiruslian Lokts 5,831 7257 14,980,545 1 TA0I658 | 16,178,430 | 12,854,578 6 370,382 §007.505 | 1A0ISGB | 7974300
16200.27C_ iMain fuilding Cordracto: 4369750 ] 11610486 12567672 | 144764321 11499818 560,88 STE5.006 | 12548796 | 7,103,082
New Addions 1.810,102 5,352 932 5,171,433 636,534 + 516,796 - +.810,102 5171432 .
Medar pization 5,559,648 5133812 6,317,205 4.6136.082 7.343.553 3734206 2,456,696 B.082, 7840 5,232,388
Jt Lisa Liprary f Tech - 1,207,688 1,342,756 259,267 1,870,693 450 200 1292575 L 1ETC69R
Jt Use Tach Lab - - - : - - - - -
Jt Use Muli Purpose Room - - - - - - B
Sitewirk hems - - - - . - - - . -
[6200-27% " IConsuustion Managemen Fess 336,375 1,183,050 3,236 167 1447 B33 1,148,982 560,490 522010 1,254,680 716,308 8,309,804
Gonersl Cond, Bonds a0d insutancs § 5 460335 632,577 681,233 795,198 €32,479 306 209 2A7, 105 590,074 390,670 4,894,942
M Fes ¢ 5% 476,639 852472 558,554 £51 335 517,483 252.220 234804 554.605 319,835 4,004 952
[6255 175 [Demalition KCF oty - - - 55,685 - - - - - 53,558
Cooting Tows! Relocalion (CF oniy; - - - 55555 . - 55,555
©ncker Dt (CP orby- if Agditons 7ozl - g - - - - . . - -
[az09°277%_10nar Coms - Construgtion 515000 155,000 155.000 155,000 155,500 55,030 55,000 155,000 125,000 1,765,000
Fii imptoverents 1A 2acept SGI 330,000 20.000 0408 30050 30,000 50,600 30400 30008 - H60.000
Qtner Consuilants - - - - - . - - - -
Cusick Stant Projacts 125000 125,000 425,000 freRist] 125050 123,003 325000 325000 125.00C 1,128,000
[6208 354 ;Uiriity Fens ) Coste 50,000 £0,000 £0,000 43,320 S0.000 50600 110,000 80000 55,060 518,920
Facre Water 1 Helix 30,200 30,000 30.E00 32,855 36,000 30,600 30,000 30,000 30,000 2PG.E55
SDGLE e zoeco 20000 7,285 26,000 10000 £0.000 20,000 B 187,255 §
City Bort 10508 10,000 16000 5000 - 16,000 - 16006 £,060 $2.000
] Construstien 1esting Coats 128,546 174,157 188,518 217,145 172,464 84,873 TB381 198,207 616,546 1,334,584
EO0C.Z60  Const fasting & HATMAT Monigr 125,546 TTaS7 188,518 17,145 172 454 84,073 TEID 8,202 106,848 1,334,984
1.5% 125,546 174,187 188,518 217,123 172,494 24073 78,301 186,207 105,546 1,334 984
[ ¥ Consiruction inspection Gosty DY 64T 203,000 168,000 F07 000 | 176,995 EE D48 64,201 § 76 58,000 1,308,944
£7C0-28C _ Hnspecuon 93,697 263,600 168.600 27,090 126,995 £5.049 6,201 126000 50,008 +,105.844
j\on 83,697 191,002 156,000 15,000 114,098 55,549 52.201 314080 38099 T.000,842
P 10,060 12,060 12,000 12,000 12,000 12000 12,000 12,000 12,0102 105,600
F amiture 8 Eguigenant Costs 75,000 75000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,006 75,690 75,000 TE008 £75,000
Fuine & Eouipman) Costs 75,000 75,606 75,000 75898 75,000 75008 75,000 75600 75.000 BTED0C
rery Shokatg 73000 T5.809 75.000 75500 75060 75,000 75,000 75,000 75.500 £75.000
F G Brotct Lontlingency 545 034 754,687 #16,512 540,962 141,475 464518 239,306 618542 451,700 784,931
£200-098  Project Conlingancy Sa4 08¢ 755,587 816912 340,862 741,475 46318 338,306 835,542 457,700 764,937
5.5% Contingency o al: Brd Conuact 545054 756,682 816913 $40,882 767,478 364,316 395,305 815542 451,702  FE4,95 1
TOTAL EXPENDITURES yizoazas | iss6ign0 ) tsperzes | teaevese] savasvi] vrzsessl toweder] wseadiasl rtimioez 121,443,968
ENDING BALANCE - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - = -1 B8 8,678
P, -
Sie Gust - %
Soft Cost 15088703 X0
Hard Sost 100259313 3%
Prograst Cantingency 5,784,431 8%
Pm——
Totat Cost 121,943,958 1Y%
Construction Contingancy £5%
Page 1ol s

60



Consent ftem D.3.2.  Approval/Ratification of Kindergarten
Prepared by Bill Clark Corner Bids at Cajon Park School
July 15, 2008

BACKGHOUND:

During summer 2007, the Board of Education approved the design and construction 1o move
forward with the Cajon Park Kindergarten corner project. The project consisis of two
additional classrooms to be relocated to the Cajon Park Kindergarten area for expansion of
the program. At its December 2, 2007 meeting, the Board suthorized the purchase of two
relocatable classroom buildings with restrooms that could be easily modified for Kindergarten
class use at Cajon Park School. The relocatabie classroom buildings were purchased from
Cajon Vailey Union Schoot District.

At its April 15, 2008 meeting, the Board of Education authorized the awarding of the bid upon
opening to expedite the beginning of construction. Bids were received and each bid was
carefully analyzed, The lowest bid was reviewed and references checked. Upon Board
ratification, work will be completed by August 22, 2008.

BID RESULTS
BID # 2007/8-09-006
Installation Of Two Kindergarten Potable Buildings

COMPANY PRICE:
MA Stevens $318,000
Healy $315,420
Fordyce $313,400
DRV $308,337
DEZ $312,000
GEM $270,956
RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Education approve/ratify the award of the Kindergarten
corner construction site work bid to the lowest responsive bidder, GEM Industrial Inc. in the
amount of $270,956.

This recommendation supports the following District goals:

s Pursue actively the funding and resources to fulfill cur mission and maintain fiscal
solvency.
= Provide facilities that optimize the learning environment for all students.

61



FISCAL IMPACT:

The main construction costs of the project are $270,956. The total fiscal impact including the
main consiruction is anticipated fo not exceed $309,456, which is $9,956 more than the
amount approved by the Board of Education at its August 7, 2007 meeting. The additional
costs include classroom furniture and building movers as outlined on the attached revised
project budget sheet. The project will be funded through mandated cost reserves which will
be reimbursed through future income/proceeds from the surplus property.

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT IMPACT:

Strong, positive relationships exist between overall building conditions, a positive learning
environment, and student achievement.

| Motion: | ]Seconcf: ’ ’\ioie: r f Agenda item D .3.2.

62



Bond Project Budget Shest

Proiect Number: Responsible Person/Dept: Doughty

GOB Funding: Sudget #: Developer Feos
SFF Joint-Use Funding: Site: Cajon Park
Additional Funding Needed: Project Description: K-Expansion
Total Project Budget:

Category (objeci description) Object Code Budget Amount Comments

Assitelosts. 2 e n e

Purchase Price of Properly 8110
Appraisal Fees 8120
Escrow Costs 8130
Surveying Costs 6140
Site Support Costs 6165
Hazardous Waste R 1 8157
Other Site Costs 6160

R

Architect/Engineering Fees 6210 $ 18,500 |Architecturai Design Fees

RSA Pian Check Fees 6220

CRE Plan Check Fees 8230

Energy Analysis Foe 6235

Preliminary Tests 6240 Solls/Survey Included In Modernization Cosis
Other Costs - Planning 6250 Bid Plans included In Mcdernization Costs

Relo Moves - Rest rooms

Main Construction 6270 $ 270,956
Main Construction - Change Orders 6273
Demolition 8175
C ionn Manag 4 6272
Other Construction 5274 -] 4,000 {Relo Purchases
interim Housing 8276 % 900 iMovers Costs from Cajon Valley to 58D
Inspections 6290 3 1,000
Inspection - Back Charges 6289
Construction: Tests 8280 Soils Compaction Included In Modernization Costs
Construction Tests - Back Charges 6269
Capitatized Equipment {over §5,000} 6450
4400

Non-Capitalized Equipment {under $5,000)

gt

Iher (a clear description must-bq Iisted). 5 4,100 Budgt for Ctassrm F&E
PROJECT TOTAL % 308,456 |Original Budget was $298,500
,Esﬂmated Project Start Date: Signature:

!Estimatad Completion Date: Date:

63



